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This white paper updates the original one issued in June 2013 and answers additional questions I’ve received 
in recent months about employer responsibilities under PPACA where some of the employees are Union 
employees.   

Question 1:  Does the size of the multi-employer plan or the size of the Union affect whether an employer is 
considered large or small for purposes of the Employer Shared Responsibility (ESR, also called “Play-or-Pay”) 
provisions of PPACA? 

Answer 1:  No, whether an employer is a “large” employer and subject to the “Pay-or-Play” requirement is 
determined by the number of full-time employees (FT EEs) and “full-time equivalents” (FTEs) the employer 
employed on average during the prior calendar year.  For 2015 only, an employer can count the number of 
employees based on any six consecutive months in 2014, rather than on the entire year.  The determination 
of employer size is not based on the size of the Union or the multi-employer union plan. 

Question 2:   
Is an employer subject to the Employer Shared Responsibility provisions (and the potential penalties) if the 
employer has fewer than 50 full-time employees and “full-time equivalents” (FTEs) who are non–union 
employees, but has more than 50 employees when counting both union and non-union employees?  

Answer 2:   
Yes, an employer must count both union and non-union employees in determining whether it is a “large” or 
“small” employer.  As noted above, an employer determines its status as a “large” or “small” employer for 
the current year by counting its total number of full-time employees (FT EEs)  and “full-time equivalents” 
(FTEs) in each month of the prior year (or for only six months in 2014, under the transition rule noted above).  
There is no exclusion for union employees. For each month, the employer must count: 

 Regular full-time employees (those who consistently work on average at least 30 hours/week) 

 Seasonal employees who worked at least 30 hours/week 

 The total hours worked by part-time employees (counting not more than 20 hours/week).  These total 
hours are then divided by 120, to get the total number of FTEs for the month. 

 
Question 3:   
If an employer is subject to the Employer Shared Responsibility provisions of PPACA (and the potential 
penalties) and the employer has some union employees, is the employer required to offer its group health 
plan to union employees who have a union group health plan available? 

Answer 3:  
The short answer is NO.  An employer is not required to offer its group health plan to union employees if the 
employer contributes to a union health plan on their behalf and that plan offers affordable coverage that 
provides at least minimum value.   
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Specifically, the final regulations include a special rule on union employees when it comes to the large 
employer obligation to “offer” group health coverage and to the imposition of potential penalties 
(“assessable fees”) for not offering it.  A large employer will not be required to offer its group health plan to 
union employees and will not face potential penalties under IRC section 4980H(a) or (b) if all the following 
conditions are met: 

 The employer is required to (and does) contribute to a collectively bargained multi-employer 
(Union) plan for some or all of its employees, pursuant to a bargaining agreement or a participation 
agreement, 

 The union plan is offered to all employees who work at least 30 hours per week, and to their 
dependents, and 

 The union plan provides “minimum essential coverage” that is “affordable” (meets the 9.5% test) 
and provides minimum value (pays at least 60% of the total allowed cost of benefits under the plan). 

How will an employer know if the multi-employer plan is in compliance?   

 Affordability:  An employer may use any of the 9.5% affordability safe harbors in the final regulations 
(the “W-2” test, “rate-of-pay” test or “100%-of-FPL-for-one” test).  Additionally, the final regulations 
provide that the coverage will be considered affordable if the amount an employee pays for 
employee-only coverage under the union plan does not exceed 9.5% of the employee’s wages 
reported to the plan, which may be based on actual wages or an hourly rate under the applicable 
bargaining agreement or participation agreement. 

 Minimum value:  The Summary of Benefits and Coverage (SBC) for plan years beginning on or after 
September 23, 2013, must specifically state whether or not the plan provides minimum value.  Union 
plans must include this information in the SBCs they provide, and must provide this information to 
the participating employers who contribute to the Union plan. 

 Minimum essential coverage:  Union plans will be considered MEC, unless they are revised to 
provide only “excepted” benefits. 

The preamble to the final regulation provides that any future guidance that limits the scope of the above 
guidance will be applied prospectively and will apply no earlier than January 1 of the calendar year beginning 
at least six months after the date such guidance is issued.  The preamble also clarifies that the guidance 
applies to non-federal governmental multiemployer plans as well as to private sector plans. 

Question 4:   
How do the Waiting Period rules apply if a bargaining agreement provides for an “hour bank” – where union 
members may accumulate hours working for various contributing employers, and if they accumulate at least 
a specified number of hours in a calendar quarter, they will be eligible for group health coverage as of the 
first day of the next quarter? 

Answer 4:  
The final Waiting Period regulations (issued February 20, 2014) provide that the Agencies will accept that 
arrangement as compliant with the ACA waiting period requirements.  This applies even though the general 
waiting period limit is 90 calendar days, and not the first of the month following 90 calendar days. So, for 
example, if a union employee does not qualify the first quarter but does the second, so is eligible as of July 1, 
that will be considered compliant even though the waiting period is more than 90 days.  (The final Waiting 
Period regulations are at http://www.dol.gov/opa/media/press/ebsa/20140220-redfeg1.pdf)  
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Question 5:   
Must an employer send the Exchange Notice to its employees who are covered under a collective bargaining 
agreement? The employees are covered under the multiemployer union health plan and might also provide 
services to other employers at times.  

Answer 5:  
Yes, all employers covered by the Fair Labor Standards Act should send the Exchange Notices to new 
employees, whether or not they are Union members covered under a union plan.  Employers can, however, 
contract with a third party (e.g., Union or TPA or broker) to send the Exchange Notices to employees. 

 An employer who does so should get a written statement from the Union (or other third party) 
specifying which employees the third party is sending the Notice to, so the employer can be sure it 
sends the notice to all other employees.   For example, the Union might only send the notice to 
employees who are expected to work enough hours to have coverage, and the employer might have 
some employees who are union employees but are not expected to work the required hours.  So, the 
employer would have to send Notices to those employees.  The responsibility to send the Exchange 
Notice is ultimately with the employer.   

 However, the DOL said (in a September 11, 2013 FAQ) that until further notice it will not impose 
penalties on employers who do not send out the Exchange Notice. 
http://www.dol.gov/ebsa/faqs/faq-noticeofcoverageoptions.html 

Question 6:   
If an employer has some employees who are union employees, how does that affect the employer’s 
obligation to report the value of health care coverage on employees’ W-2s? 

Answer 6:  
An employer is required to report the total cost (both employer and employee contributions) of employer-
provided health care on employees’ W-2s for a particular year if the employer issued at least 250 W-2s in the 
prior year.  To determine how many W-2s it issued in the prior year, an employer must count W-2s it issued 
to both union and non-union employees, and to full-time and part-time employees. However, the exception 
for employers who issued fewer than 250 W-2’s in the prior year is only for a limited time.  It is part of the 
“transition relief” provided under current IRS guidance. It is likely that as of 2015 or 2016 all-size employers 
will have to report. 

The transition relief under current IRS guidance on W-2 reporting of health care costs also provides that an 
employer is not required to report the cost of health care benefits that was provided through a multi-
employer union plan.  The matrix on the IRS website (URL listed below), lists as “optional” whether an 
employer must report the value of coverage provided under a multiemployer union plan.   

If future guidance expands these reporting requirements (for example, requires employers to report the 
value of coverage provided under a multiemployer union plan), such guidance will apply only to calendar 
years that start at least six months after the guidance is issued.   This and additional information on the W-2 
reporting is available at http://www.irs.gov/uac/Form-W-2-Reporting-of-Employer-Sponsored-Health-
Coverage.  
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